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	Reason for change:
	The network provides the MS with the value of timer T3302 in ATTACH ACCEPT, ATTACH REJECT, ROUTING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT and ROUTING AREA UPDATE REJECT messages. According to the coding of this IE, the network can provide the MS with this timer “deactivated” or with a valid value. The MS should apply the value of this timer indicated by the network only if the value is different than “deactivated”. Otherwise the MS should apply the default value.


	
	

	Summary of change:
	The MS should apply the value of timer T3302 indicated by the network only if the value is different than “deactivated”. Otherwise the MS should apply the default value.
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	Ambiguous specification can lead to the MS applying wrong value of timer when in fact the network has deactivated the timer.
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***** Next change *****
4.7.2.7
Handling of timer T3302

The value of timer T3302 can be sent by the network to the MS in the ATTACH ACCEPT message, ROUTING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT message, ATTACH REJECT message, and ROUTING AREA UPDATE REJECT message. The MS shall apply this value, if the value is different from "deactivated" in the routing area registered by the MS, until a new value is received. The default value of this timer is used in the following cases:

-
ATTACH ACCEPT message, ROUTING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT message, ATTACH REJECT message, or ROUTING AREA UPDATE REJECT message is received without a value specified;

-
In Iu mode, if the network provides a value in a non-integrity protected Iu mode GMM message and the MS is not attaching for emergency services or not attached for emergency services;
-
In A/Gb mode and if the MS supports integrity protection, if the network provides a value in a non-integrity protected GMM message;
-
the MS does not have a stored value for this timer;

-
a new PLMN which is not in the list of equivalent PLMNs has been entered, the routing area updating fails and the routing area updating attempt counter is equal to 5; or

-
a new PLMN which is not in the list of equivalent PLMNs has been entered, the attach procedure fails, and the attach attempt counter is equal to 5.

